Deutsche Bank AG, Bangkok Branch

General Tariff & Charges for Large Corporates

Effective: 1 July 2020

Services

Charging Terms

Price (THB)

ACCOUNT SERVICES

Account Maintenance — THB Account

Per account / Per month

8.650.-*

Account Maintenance — EUR Account

Per account / Per month

EUR 10,000.-*

* Maximum charge. The Bank reserves the right to take monthly average balance into consideration.

Dormant Account Per 12 months 1.000.-
(no turnover for 12 consecutive months for Current Account and Saving

Account)

Closing of Account if open less than 1 year Per account 1,000.-
Monthly Auto Transfer Per account / Per month 1.000.-
Corporate Cheque Book Book of 25 cheques 375.-

Cheque Returned Penalty Charges

Per cheque

0.20% of cheque amount,

minimum 300.- / cheque

Stop Payment of Corporate cheque (first 6 month) Per cheque 300.-
Stop Payment of Lost Cashier’s order Per cheque 300.-
Balance Confirmation / Audit Statements Per confirmation 400.-
Copy of Bank Documents (Statement, Advices. etc.) Per page 100.-
Document Retrieval Charges (from offsite storage) — for next day request | Per trip 500.-
(request before 2 p.m.)

Document Retrieval Charges (from offsite storage) — for same day request | Per trip 1,000.-
(request before 2 p.m.)

Issuing Reference Letter / Letter of Recommendation / Document | Per letter 400.-

Certification

THB Cash or Cheque Deposit / Collection into THB Non-resident Account

Subject to Commission in lieu of exchange (CILE)

0.25% CILE, minimum 500.-

Additional Handling Charge for inward / outward transaction against THB | Per transaction 1.000.-
Non-resident Account

SWIFT SERVICES

SWIFT Message Advising Per transaction 400.-
SWIFT Statement — Set up Per account 500.-
SWIFT Daily Statement (MT940) / Intraday Statement (MT942) Per account / Per month 5.000.-
SWIFT MT 101 — Set Up & Handling Per account 5,000.-




/

Services

Charging Terms

Price (THB)

TRANSACTION SERVICES

Cash Deposit / Withdrawal — THB only

Per transaction

If the cash deposit/withdrawal
amount is more than THB 1 million.
pre-notification to DB is required at
least 1 day in advance.

If no pre-notification received, the

bank charge is at 1.00%

Cash Withdrawal for DB customer in Germany

Per transaction (limit EUR 1,000)

= Commission in lieu of exchange (CILE) applies

THB 650.-

1.50% CILE, minimum of THB

if transaction is made on the same currency of 500.-
non THB
Cashier’s Cheque — Issuing Per cheque 80.-
Cashier’s Cheque — Cancellation / Stop Payment Per cheque 300.-
Withholding Tax Certificate Printing Services Per month 3.000.-
Standing Order — Set up Per setup 200.-
Standing Order — Amendment Per transaction 50.-
Standing Order — Execution Per transaction
Cheque Payment 150.-
BAHTNET payment 200.-
SMART payment (Credit Next Day) 100.-
Upcountry Cheque — Handling Fee Per cheque 50.-

Upcountry Cheque — Collection Fee

Per cheque

0.10% of cheque amount,

minimum 10.-

Custody of Post Dated Cheque Per cheque 15.-
Withdrawal of Post Dated Cheque Per cheque 15.-
House Transfer from THB Resident Account to THB Non-resident Account Per transaction 250.-
INWARD REMITTANCE

Oversea Remittance to customer accounts Per transaction 500.-
Oversea Remittance to non-customer in THB Per transaction (to further transfer to the final 500.-

receiving bank)
Oversea Remittance to non-customer in foreign currency Per transaction, 500.-

Subject to commission in lieu of exchange (CILE)

Plus 0.25% CILE. minimum 500.-

/)




/

Services Charging Terms Price (THB)
Local Remittance via BAHTNET Per transaction 100.-
Cross Bank Bill Payment via PromptPay Per transaction 20.-
Cross Bank Bill Payment via PromptPay Per month 3.000-
OUTWARD REMITTANCE
THB Payment via BAHTNET — Electronic Instruction Per transaction 150.-
Stop Payment - BAHTNET Per transaction 200.-
THB Payment via SMART — Electronic Instruction (Credit Same Day) Per transaction for the transfer amount of
THB 1 - 100.000.- 20.-
THB 100,000.01 — 500.000.- 75.-
THB 500,000.01 — 2.000,000.- 200.-
THB Payment via SMART — Electronic instruction (Credit Next Day) Per transaction 12.-

Stop Payment - SMART

Per transaction

Transaction cancellation within
Deutsche Bank

= 50.- / transaction

L 500.- / batch

Transaction cancellation with
Beneficiary Bank

- 500.- / transaction

Cross Border Payments (payment currency is the same as the account

currency) — Electronic Instruction

Per transaction,
And subject to Commission in lieu of exchange

(CILE) and cable charges.

0.25% CILE. minimum THB 500.-
Handling fee 800.-

Cable charge 400.-

Stop Payment/Amend Outward Remittance Per transaction 500.-
OTHER
Additional Fee for Non Electronic Payment Instructions* Per transaction 800.-

* Non Electronic Payment Instruction refers to transactions that are not submitted through Deutsche Bank digital channel i.e. DBDI, Autobahn Cash Manager or Host-to-Host

Processing Fee for Regulation Approval Per transaction 1,000.-
Courier or Pick Up Services Per month 6.000.-
TAX PAYMENT

Revenue Department Tax Payment Online Per transaction 15.-
Customs Tax Payment Online Per transaction 30.-
Excise Tax Payments Online Per transaction 15.-




DB-Direct Internet Electronic Banking / Cash Manager

/

Services Charging Terms Price (THB)
db-direct or Cash Manager Installation / Setup Fee / Half a Day Remote | Per setup / Per domain 25,000.-
Training
db-direct or Cash Manager Monthly Maintenance Fee Per month / Per domain 7.000.-
Extended Retention period for account information of 180 days Per month / Per domain 1,000.-
Extended Retention period for account information of 390 days Per month / Per domain 1,700.-
Authorization devices
& DIGIPASS Per device / Per user 300.-
- SOFT TOKEN (Mobile Application) Per user Free of Charge
- HARD TOKEN WITH CAMERA Per device / Per user 1.500.-
db-direct Password Reset Fee Per instance 200.-

Standard Custody Charges

Services Charging Terms Price (THB)
Transaction Fee Per transaction 1.000.-
Safekeeping Fee Depending on the portfolio size 3.5 bps.

Note:

1. Portfolio fee payable monthly based on month*end valuation.

(]

Transaction fee billed per receipt / delivery (free or versus payment) basis.
3. Out-of-pocket expenses are billed as incurred. These include, where applicable (but not limited to):
- Stamp duty, scrip fee and registrar’s fee.
= Depository fee.
= Regulatory tax/duties, e.g. value added tax.
4. Handling charges for all payments related to securities settlements arc waived.
5. Handling charges for clean payments payable according to branch’s schedule of charges.
6.  This Schedule of charges is only applicable to normal transactions. Special services, il any. as well as transactions that are not included in this schedule are subject to negotiation
and may attract additional charges.
7. Large Corporates refer to those corporate customers who have a banking relationship not only with Deutsche Bank AG, Bangkok Branch but any other branch or affiliate
within the Deutsche Bank Group in more than one location or one which is a listed company on the Thai stock exchange.
8.  Standard fees and charges as publicly announced on the website of Deutsche Bank AG. Bangkok Branch will continue to apply with the exception of any preferential transaction
fees and/or interest rates that Deutsche Bank AG, Bangkok Branch intends to apply to specific Large Corporates. The preferential transaction fees and/or interest rates with
respect to the banking relationship maintained by the relevant Large Corporate with Deutsche Bank AG, Bangkok Branch will not be published on the website, will be

negotiable and is subject to agreement with the relevant Large Corporate prior to implementation.
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Deutsche Bank

[ Table 3 Service Charges, Penalties related to Deposits, Loans and Other Service Charges

I Effective from June 1, 2018 !

Service charges (please specify unit)

STANDARD TERMS AND TARIFFS CHARGES PAID BY CHARGES PAID BY REMARK 1
DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS CORRESPONDENT BANKS BENEFICIARY /PRINCIPAL !
T B
Foreign Business
| 11 Import Letter of Credit
] % 1
i i
| 11 Commercial L/C |
[ {inciuding revocabiefirrevocabie/revelving) |
PP I Foregn/Sight UC
ey sach S
IRERRN Opening Commissicn 11455, for valdity of e2ch 90 days 3"6;,;" for valdity of each 20
ar part therea! min, USD 75.- or part thereof atin THE
1,6€0.-
1.1.1.1.2, ! Amengment Commission
4 for vakCily of eacl
- Exlension of validity/amount increase 1% for validity of each 90 doys é’a';,s" fom va B 0F e h 30 i
ar part thereo! min, USD 75.- ';rn?; wicreof min THE 1
i - Others usD 75.- THB 1,000.-
! |
11113 Payment Commission
‘ - Bilin (ocal currensy 1/4%. mn USD 75 1/4% min THB 1,000.- ]
! - Brl in foreign cumency
i - sgltle in foreign currency 4% mn USD 75.- L/4%6 min THB 1,000.-
1 {commissicn in lieu of exchange) :
l - seitla in Iocal currency | Free Free i
i 1 :
1 Domestic/Sight L/C 1 i
| 20%% f i |
i Openine Commission 0.20% for validiy of each 30 days g;was“’ e vakdity.of ehch 30 !
|
H ¢ min TH
! or part thereol min, USO 75.- T&'{‘_mc{m min:THE
,0C0.
1.1.32.2 Amendment Commission i
.20% for val { each i
- Extensron of validivy/amount Increase .20t for valgity of each 20 cays G‘;ﬁf ar validiy of each 30
| I { min, THB
| ar part theseo! min. USD 75.- :’;Eg“ Hhesconmin
| !
1‘ - Clrers usp 75.- ‘THS 1,000.- i
{ 1122, Payment Commisson® 1/4% min USD 75.- Wowed = to be setded in local curmency
! only
| 1iaz Fareign/Usance L/C . © each 50 :
. 1/4% for validity of edch & v
1.1.1.2.1 Opening Commisslon 1/% fer vahdity of cach 90 days d’;y;" R4 :
H | _ 2 e or pant thereol min THE H
! { o part theree! min. USD /5. 1.600.-
I raa2z Amengmeal Commisscn |
! : 1/4%% fer validily of ezdh 90
! - Exlenson of valUity/amount intn2ase | A% for validiy of cach 90 doys ugy; Faliiiy
i i TH
i l ar paet theree! min, USD 75.- c:rO%%r't_thermr i THE
'
i 1 i
i - Cihers t usp 75.- THB 1,000.-
% | i '
] LId3S Engzgement Commission* | 2.5% pa. or part thereof 2.5% p.a. or part thereo! I
| | min USD 75.- min THB1,000.- i
' 1
' i _ |
! ' i
| | :
. 1 i", . | 1

£)



CHARGES PAID DY
CORRESPONDENT BANKS

STANDARD TERMS AND TARIFFS CHARGES PAID BY REMARK

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS {

BENEFICIARY /PRINCIPAL

111z

frayment Commissan
- Bl in local currency

= Bill in foreign cumency
- seitle in farexgn cumrency
[¢< in licu of qc)
- seliie in local cusrency

Domestic/Usance L/C
Qpening Commission

Amonrment Comanssion

- Extens:an of vaidity/amaount incredse

1/9% nun USD 25.-

1/4%s oun USD 75.-

Freg

| or part therco! mun. USD 75.-

£.205%% for valdity of cach 30 days

cr part thereol min, USD 75.-

.20% for vakdity of cach 30 days

/4% min THB 1,600.-

1/4% min THB 1,000.-

Frze

0,20% for validity of each 20

days
or part thereof min THB
1,0€0.-

0.20%; for validity of ¢ach 30
days

o part thercot avn THB
1,000.-

- Others | uUsD 7s.- THB 1,000.- |
LAt Engagement Commission”* | 2.5% pa. or part thereo! 2.5% p.a. ¢r part thereo! !
| min USD 75.- min THBE1,000.- !
i
|
!
11144 Payment Commission®** 1/4%% min USD 75 .- Waied * #*to be settied in local currency i
anly '
: ]
112 Standhy L/C***~ Refer in 2 Referto 2 * *==Standby L/ is constdered as other
t quaraniees
b M Discrepant Documents
- present within validity of L/IC USD 90.-per sel NiR
- cradit dmount overdrewin 1/8%0f overdrawn amount NiA |
min, USD 50.- i
i
- present after validity of L/C 1/8% of invoice amount NfA
min. USD S0.-
‘i
1,14, Shipping Guarantee i
ngrmal handling (ees |
- present vathin validity of UC free free i
- present after validity of L/C USD 75.- per item THB 500.- per item !
ong outstanding fees® USD 10.- per month THB 100.- per manth = will be charged manthly after 3 |
| months from trangaction ¢ate.
|
Collection Orders from Abroad
1.2

(Import)

Collection Commission
Documentary and Clean Cnllertions against
Payment or
Acceptarce as well as Retums {incl. Cheque
Relurns)

Sight Documents against Payment on a
Graduated Scale

- up to THB SC0,000.- R TETA 140
- guer THE 500,000.- 1484 1/8%
- gwer THE 1,000,G20.- 1f16% 1116%

min, USD 75.-

ain. THE 1,000.-

Page 2 ol'3
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STANDARD TERMS AND TARIFFS

CHARGES PAID BY

CHARGES PAID BY

REMARK

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS CORRESPONDENT BANKS BENEFICIARY/PRINCIPAL 1 :
tarcugh local bank i | i
- up 1o THE 500,600.- | LG 1/8% |
- over THE 500,000.- | s 1/16% 1
- over THB 1,000,000.- e 1/22% f
mun, USD 75.- L THB 1,050.- E
1207 Usance Documents against Accepance t
S on a Graduated Scale 1
1
- up 1o THB 500,000.- 145 1/4% '
- over THE 500,000. 118% 1/8% !
- evar THE 1,000,000~ 1/16% | 6% !
min, USD 75.- i min. THB 1,000.- |
3 il i
! | 1
! through lccal bank i
: - up to THB 500.000.- 14k 1/8%
- cver THB 500,000.- 1/8%% 1/:6% .
| - ovar THB 1,000,000.- 1/16% 1)32% .
{ min, USD 75.- min. THE 1,000.- |
H 1
1
1212 Usance Documents against Payment/ on 1
bugelol a Graduated Scale
| - up 1o THB 500,000.- 1 2% L2% !
H 1
| - over THE 500,000, 114% 1/a% |
| | . USD 75.- min, THE 1,000.- i
1.2.2 Payment Commission” I
* Only {/8% min THB1,000.- will be !
- B¥l in ol currency 1/4%%s mun USD 75.- 1/4% min THB 1,000.- charged when collection through local
bani .
- Bill n {feregn cumency
- sextle i foregn currency /4%, min USD 75.- 1% min THB 1,000.- !
{commission in lieu of excharge) |
- settle i logal currency Free free
t 122 Handling fec for keeping long outstanding | USD 75.- per month THE 500 per monlh Will be chasged monthly: '
i | 1BC(DA/DP) Sight bill: after 2 mths from i
i | Transaclion date
Usance bill: afler 2 mnths frem due cate
i 1.2.4 Shipping Guaranlee
| normal handling fecs USD 75. per ilem THB S00.- per item :
} iong outstancing fees ** USo 10.- per month THB 100.- per month ** Will be charged monthly after 3 i
I manths from ransaciicn date.
13 Export Letter of Credit
120 Pre-adwising Commission free free
122, Advizing Commission UsD 75.- THBOBO.- |
(Onginalf/unendment}
£33 | Transferring Commission
1321 | OriginatfAmendment Increase of amount 1/4t% min, USD 75.: 14% wmin, THB 1,000.-

125

| wansferred

| Amzngment (other than amount increased)

Confirmation Commission

{Qriginal / amendment Increase of mount
canfimed /

extand expiry date)

Cancellation Commission
(to be collected from issuing bank )

Usp 75.-

subject 1G 1ssung bank [ couniry
gk

uso 75.-

‘THE980.-

subject 1o 155uing bank f
country risk

\Wamve

Puge 3 0l'3




STANDARD TERMS AND TARIFFS

CHARGES PAID BY

CHARGES PAID BY

REMARK

[
!
i DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS CORRESPONDENT BANKS BENEFICIARY /PRINCIPAL
| 1386 Reil sement C issi
E 136 Cein Reimbursement UsD 75.- THE 1,000.-
|
H
i Acceptance of B/E in case of . . | —— .
! 1.2.6. S e ércdit 94.5% p.a. min. USD 7S.- | 2¢:5% p.a. min. THB 1,000
|
! LI Negotiation/Payment Cammssion
I 1390 B8l 1n Foreign Currency* = when settlement is in Foreign currency,
5 - A/C Iioiding customer 1/8% min. USD 75.- THEL,000.- I‘Ii‘:" (i THEL000.5) commission in
1 of exchange vwill be additionally charged. |
i » HoneAdC Nolding custcmer 1/8% min. USD 75.- THB1,500.- (only 1/8% min. THBL,500.- wher: docts |
| presented through local bank)
i + Biltin Local Currendy
H ! - AfChaiding custemer 1/4% min, USD 75.- L/4% min. THB 1,000.-
! - Hen-7JC helding customer 1j4%s min. USD 75.- 1/8% min, THS8 1,500.-
d i ™ .
i 128 | Deferred Paymant Commisson 1/8% per month or part thereol "l;;?;‘mr el or pan
(6t LIC confirmed by us) min. USO 75.: or subject o e THRILODO F shbIRCE
Head DIfce’s instruciion Head Qffice’s mnsiruclion
i ;
; 1.29 | Non Payment/ Cancellation bill vathoul payment 1/1% min, USO 75.- 1/4% nun. THB 1,000.- /
! |
|y Collection Orders to Abraad
| (Export)
1.4.0. Collection Commission
Documantary Celection, Documents against
Payment or Acceptance 25 well as Retumns
- A/C holding customer 1/8% com min. USD 75.- 1/8% comm. min. THB 1,C00.-
« Hen-AJC holding customer 1/8% com nun. USD 75.- 1J83% comm, min. THB 1,500.-
142 Payment Commission” =only 1/8%min THB1,500.- when docts
- Bill in local cucrency 1/4% min USD 75.- 1/4% min THB1,000.- presented through focal tank ‘
¢ - &l in foreign curency i
- seltle in foreign cenency 1/4% nun USD 75.- 1/4% min THB1,000.- !
{cocmmussion in licu of exchange) !
« sele in logal curency Free Free
. Handling fee for Keeping long 2 . Al v :
1.4% outstanding USD 75.- per menth THB 5C0.- per month ill be charged monthly :
EBC (DA/DP and LC) Syght Bill
after 2 mins from transaction date
Usonce Bill
: after 2 mths frem due 03t
144 iwen Paymeny Carcellation bill vathout payinent /4% min, USD 75.- 1/4% min, THE 1,000.-
z Guarantees and Avais
20 Issuance
2.1.1 8id Bend

- inles-aranches/D8 Group

- cther banks

- compomle f prvate

Other Guaranieds

- anter-pranches/D8 Group

- ather banks

144 % 9.q. or part thareol up to
5% p.2.
min EUR37.50 p.q. or part thereol

3/8% p.q. or part thereof up lo
5% p.a.

mn EUR37.50 p... of peri
thereof

571G Yo p.q. €r part thereo! up
1o S% p.a.
min EUR27.50 p.q. or part thereot
/2% p.q. of part thereot up o
5% pa.

min EUR37.50 p.q. or part therco!

3/8% p.q. or part thereof up
0 5% D,

min THB $00.-p.q. or part
thereot

Page 4 ol 5
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STANDARD TERMS AND TARIFZS
DESCRIPTION QF TRANSACTIONS

CHARGES PAID BY
CORRESPONDENT BANKS

CHARGES PAID BY
BENEFICIARY/PRINCIPAL

REMARK

SN
IR Y

2.2.2.

2.2.3.

o

25

Miscellancous
-Swilt Charges
LJC swift iwsuing Charges

+ comonate / prvate

Amendments
increase in Amcunt /Extension of Bid Bonds

- inter-dranches/ DB Greup

- other banks

- corporale / gavate
Increase in Amounsi fExtension of Other

Guaranice

- inter-Granchesf DB Group

- gther tanks

- carporate f prvate

Other Amensments
Guarantee Advising

Guarantees Issued but not Utilized

AvalfAcceptance

1/4 Y% pq. or port thered! up lo
5% p.o.
min EUR37.50 p.q. or part thereo!

318% p.q. or part ihereol up to
5% p.o.

min EUR3Z.50 p.q. or part tiereol

5716 4 p.q. or part thereof up
16 5% 0.0,
i CUR37.50 p.q. or pars thereol

1/2% 0.q. or par: thereof up 10
5% p.o.
mun EUR27.50 p.q. or par: thereol

EUR75.-

UsDs

usp7s

ol apphcadie

1/2% p.q. or pant thereof up
to 5% p.a.
min THB 500 p.q. or part
therzofl

3/8% p.q. or part thereaf up
to 5% p.o.

nlin THB 5C0.-p.q. or part
theseof

1/2% p.q. or part thereof up
to 5% p.a.
min THB 500 p.Q. o7 part

hereotf
THB 5C0.-

THBISO.

THES80.-

2.0% p.a. up 10 5% p.a. min
THB 1.000.-

Announcement Date: June 1. 2018

| usDS0 THE 800.00
1‘ LIC sealt 2mendment Charges s Lty
]
\
; B/G swift issuing Charges USDS:(‘ 231.0:0.0;0
| BfG svalt amendment Chamges usoso 8 1,000,
| - 56
i Ctawrs USCS0 THB 5C0.00
i ~EQurier Chonye ) THB 550
| Damestic; 1
| Or:rml | uSDS0 THS 550-2,0C0
I varied accarsing lo destinelion and
viekihit
! i As actudt
| -Stna Duty :
|
i =

-

ot e _

RS g
Carl Vanderelst /7 Orawan Songehitsomboon



